Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

02/05/02

Action: Vote: Adopted 8 Yes, 0 No. 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2002-019

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME'S KENAI RIVER SPORTSMAN'S BOARDWALK

- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Fish & Game, Division of Sport Fish would like to construct 330 feet of elevated boardwalk along the banks of the Kenai River at the Sportsman's Access Boat Launch Site in the vicinity of Cooper Landing; and
- WHEREAS, this project would provide riparian friendly viewing and education interpretive panels for the increasing number of visitors arriving at this facility; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly supports such improvement projects such as Sportsman's Access Boat Launch Site to improve recreation, provide education, and protect riparian areas along the Kenai River; and
- WHEREAS, the Sportsman's Access Boat Launch Boardwalk project has appeared as part of the Statewide Transportation Improvement Plan (STIP) (Needs List ID #9608) for many years; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly wishes to support and endorse this project and believes it deserves continued high ranking in the STIP/TRAAK grant nominations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports the construction of Sportsman's Access Boat Launch Boardwalk, and the State's intentions to improve recreation, provide education, and protect riparian areas along the Kenai River.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2002.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerkminnon, 1964